For this page, either a or b should be checked at the top to specify whether the schedule itemizes
“Debts and obligations owed by or forgiven the committee”, or “Debts and obligations owed to
or forgiven by the committee”.

The Page Subtotal is incorrect. Debts #1-3 add up to $12,648.59, so the Page Subtotal should be
$12,648.59, not $4,064.52.

Debt #1 line 9: $4,019.55
Debt #2 line 9: $4,564.52
Debt #3 line 9: $4,064.52

The Grand Total of all Schedules 1E is also incorrectly stated as $7,484.07. The outstanding
balances for the three debts listed on this page alone add up to $12,648.59 (not including the
three debts on the preceding page, page 27).

After correcting the outstanding balance of Debt #1 on page 27 as indicated above, the
outstanding balances (lines 9) for the six debts listed on the Schedules 1E (pages 27 and 28)
would then total $25,494.55.

In addition, the original debt amounts (lines 6) for some of the debts listed on pages 27-28 are
significantly different than the original debt amounts given on the committee’s previous
statements, including the July 2021 Quarterly Statement, available here:
https://campaignfinance.us/docs.macomb.mi/470886623.PDF

The July 2021 Quarterly Statement’s Schedule 1E, for instance, listed a debt incurred May 17,
2020, with an original amount of $600. On the August 2022 Miscellaneous Filing (an apparent
attempt to amend the October 2021 Quarterly Statement), there is only one debt dated May 17,
2020, and its original amount is stated as $4,969.55. (See Debt #3 on page 27 of the Aug. 2022
Miscellaneous Filing.)

For another example, page 3 of the July 2021 quarterly lists a debt incurred 10/21/19-11/25/19
with an original amount of $1,734.69 and a $1,450 payment dated 11/7/19. The August 2022
Miscellaneous Filing (an apparent attempt to file the October 2021 Quarterly Statement) also
lists a debt incurred during the same date range (10/21/19-11/25/19) and also with a $1,450
payment made against it dated 11/7/19. However, the original debt has changed to $5,819.55,
while it had been $1,734.69 on the July 2021 quarterly statement.

For many debts, line 5 is populated with a broad date range rather than precise date, which
makes it difficult to tell which debt is which from one statement to the next.
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Page 29

On line 2, the committee name is missing.

Lines 8—10 of the Fund Raiser Schedule 1F are blank.
Allegation 2: Campaign Advertisement

In Owens’ answer to Allegation 2 of the complaint, Owens submitted to the Secretary of State
one of her senate campaign fliers, which she claims comply with Section 47. However. based on
the portions of the material visible in the scanned copy sent to me, this material also appears to
violate Section 47. Although it contains the committee’s name, it does not contain the
committee’s address as required by subsection (1).

In addition, yard signs used to promote Owens’ 2022 senate campaign completely lacked any
identification statement whatsoever, in violation of Section 47. These yard signs were used even
after the Secretary of State had already reminded Owens of the requirements of Section 47 in its

July 19 letter.

Despite knowing that printed material relating to the election must have identification, Owens
apparently never corrected the signs to add an identifier. I personally observed several of these
signs near polling locations on August 2, 2022. In fact, I have continued to see non-compliant
signs in the district as recently as September 14, 2022, when I saw one at the intersection of
Gratiot Avenue and Mohican Avenue in Detroit. The following photo was taken by me on
September 14,2022, at 9:56 a.m.

12



[ submitted a separate complaint in July 2022 which includes an allegation regarding the lack of

the Secretary of State

senate campaign yard signs. (To my knowledge,

has not yet forwarded that complaint to Owens.) I mention the issue with Owens

identification on Owens

yard signs here

]

for the purpose of rebutting any

answer that her senate campaign materials were properly identified.

not with the intention of presenting new evidence but only

9

intimation in Owens
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Lastly, even if some of Owens’ campaign literature contained a valid identifier—and I have
demonstrated that much of it did not—the presence of an identifier on some campaign materials
would not contradict the specific allegation that the Fresh Choice ad lacked identification.

As Owens admitted in her answer, the campaign ad that appeared in the Fresh Choice ad was not
properly identified. Owens presented a letter from Clint Pattah, the owner of Fresh Choice
Market, stating that the business or its owners were responsible for inserting the campaign ad in
their supermarket ad.

If Fresh Choice did publish Owens’ ad entirely without her involvement, that may raise concerns
of an additional potential violation, due to Section 54's prohibition on corporate contributions.
According to the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, FRESH CHOICE MARKET
PLACE INC. is a domestic profit corporation (ID: 800692554).

[ am not in a position to evaluate the statements made by Owens and Pattah regarding the ad and
their degrees of involvement in its placement.

There is, however, some information in Owens’ pre-primary report for the senate campaign
committee, SUPPORTERSFORMONIQUEOWENSFORSENATE, which may provide
additional context, which I submit for the department’s knowledge. (The pre-primary report had
not yet been filed at the time I submitted my original complaint.)

In-Kind Contributions Schedule:
https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/529450/details/filing/contributions?schedule=IK &chang
es=0&page=1

Owens’ pre-primary report received by the state on August 9, 2022, reported a $200 in-kind
contribution from Clint Pattah for “CAIMPAIGN LOGO”. It is not clear from this description if
Pattah contributed design services used to create Owens’ campaign logo, or if it means to say

that the placement of Owens’ ad in the supermarket circular was valued at $200.

Pattah’s in-kind contribution is dated June 1, 2022, and the campaign logo appeared in the June
14-27 supermarket ad published two weeks later.

Sincerely,

i ave

Matthew R. Schonert
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Michigan Campaign Finance Complaint ST

Section 1. Complainant |

Name: Matthew R. Schonert PR
Daytime Telephone Number: +1 (231) 250-9931 l T
Mailing Address: 22050 Boulder Avenue, Eastpointe, Michigan 48021 !
Email: mrschonert@gmail.com

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name: Monique R. Owens
Mailing Address: 22480 Petersburg Avenue, Eastpointe, Michigan 48021
Email: mayormoniqueowens@gmail.com

Section 3. Allegations

Sections of MCFA alleged to be violated:
e MCL 169.244(2)

Explain how those sections were violated:

1. Monique Owens was a candidate for Eastpointe City Council in 2017.

2. In May 2017, Monique Owens formed a candidate committee to run for City Council in
the City of Eastpointe. In February 2019, this committee’s name was changed to
FRIENDS OF MONIQUE OWENS, the name by which it has been known since.

3. Owens is named as the respondent in this complaint because per MCL 169.203(2), the
candidate committee is under the control and direction of the candidate.

4. This committee lost its reporting waiver in January 2019 and was required to file required
statements from that date forward.

5. The committee’s July 2019 Quarterly Statement reported many expenditures that appear
to be of a personal nature and therefore prohibited by the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act. Specifically, many expenditures were reported for clothing, and three expenditures
were reported for dry cleaning services.

o Based on the expenditures in Schedule 1B, it appears that the committee spent, in
total, at least $500 on clothing and $133 on dry cleaning services.



6. MCL 169.244(2) states that “a candidate committee shall not make an expenditure or
other disbursement except to further the nomination or election of the candidate for
which it is formed.”

7. An Interpretive Statement to Christopher Rose, Issued November 2, 1978, states
“Bxpenditures by a candidate committee must be made for the purpose of influencing an
election, not for the personal benefit of an individual”.

8. In addition, a Sep. 28, 2022, Notice of Error or Omission sent from the Bureau of
Elections to Jason Kolkema further clarifies what types of expenses the Bureau considers
personal. This notice specifically mentioned “Clothing” and “Dry cleaning” as examples
of personal expenseiprohibited by the Act.

9. Based on the Bureau’s notice to Kolkema, the expenditures by Owens’ committee for dry
cleaning services are of a personal nature and therefore prohibited.

10. The Sep. 28, 2022, notice to Kolkema describes an exception to the prohibition on
clothing purchases. Specifically, campaign funds may be used to buy “campaign t-shirts
and similar apparel of de minimis value that contains the candidate's name or likeness”,

11. However, the majority of the clothing expenditures reported on the campaign statement
do not appear to fall within the above exception to the rule regarding clothing.

12. The committee did report at least one clothing expenditure from 8 Mile Custom Shirts for
“campaign shirts”, which appears to be within the exception. However, that does not
appear to be the case for the remainder of the clothing purchases. Many were described as
“business attire” or “professional attire”, which would likely not fall within the exception
for “campaign t-shirts and similar apparel of de minimis value that contains the
candidate's name or likeness”.

13. | hereby request that the Burgau examine these expenditures and determine whether a
violation of MCIL. 169.244(2) occurred.

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that
supports the allegations:

All of the evidence to support the allegations made in this complaint can be found on the
Macomb County Clerk’s campaign finance website at the following URL:
https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iDocuments.php?iCommitteeID=8393

For the Bureau’s convenience, I have attached a copy of Schedule 1B (Itemized Expenditures)
from the committee’s July 2019 Quarterly Statement, in which the expenditures in question were
reported. | have highlighted expenditures that appear to be of a personal nature. This statement is
available in its entirety from the Macomb County Clerk’s office at this URL:
https://campaignfinance.us/docs.macomb.mi/470871569.PDF




Please note that on May 20, 2021, the committee filed an amended July 2019 quarterly which the
Macomb County Clerk recorded as a “COMPLETE REVISION OF ORIGINAL FILING”. This
latter filing, for reasons unknown to me, omits Schedule 1B (Itemized Expenditures) entirely.
This statement is available from the Macomb County Clerk’s office at this URL:
https://campaignfinance.us/docs.macomb.mi/470884143 PDF

The Bureau’s notice to Jason Kolkema regarding prohibited personal purchases is included
below. I have provided it to illustrate the Bureau’s position regarding the use of campaign funds
for dry cleaning services and clothing, based on its interpretation of the Act.

The relevant page from this document is also available online at this URL:
https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/531607/details?type=scanned &page=2



Page 2

TD#: 520482-0
Seqi:; 531607

I, Please amend the ltemized Contribution Schedule to show the full name and address of each
person who contributed to your committee. Full itemization must be provided for each
contribution received regardless of the antount,

2. The Michigan Campaign Finance Act prohibits individuals from using committee money {o
pay purely personal expenses. An Interpretive Statement to Christopher Rose, Issued
November 2, 1978 states "Bxpenditures by a candidate committee must be made for the
purposc of influencing an election, not for the personal benefit of an individual.” The "but-
for" test is used to determine whether an expenditure is a personal expense: If the payment
would have been incurred regardless of the individual's status as a candidate or an
officeholder, the expendifure is a prohibited personal expense. Examples of personal
expenses include, but are not limited to:

* Mileage, gasoline or other vehicle expenses incurred for non-business purposes (i.e., for
purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy and/or the business of holding elective office).

* Clathing (other than campaign t-ghirts or similar apparel of de minimis value that contains
the candidate’s name or likeness),

* Diry cleaning or other services purchased for personal rcasons.

* Travel expenses purchased not related to the campaign or carrying out the busitess of an
elective office. -

* Office equipment or supplies with & service life of greater than 1 year (e.g. laptop, desktop,
office furniture, ect), :

* Any other expenses that would have been incurred regardless of the individual's status asa
candidate or an officeholder.

When filing, the purpose of each expendifure should be clear by being specific in the
description box. For example, if the expenditure is for food, the description should be
specific for what that food is for. "Food for Campaign Volunteers” or "Food for Constiluent
Meeting" is acceptable. If the description merely states "Food", it is unclear if the expense is
personal in nature. In light of this, please clarify the following expenditures:

Section 4. Certification

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is supported by
evidence.

x A /o lof2a/202z

Sigaature of Complainant Date




Section 5. Certification without Evidence
(Supplemental to Section 4)

If, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain
factual contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following
certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are grounds to conclude
that the following specifically identified factual contentions are likely to be supported by
evidence after a reasonable opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

NOTAPPLICABLE

X

Signature of Conzpiairant Date

Section 6. Submission

This complaint is hereby submitted to:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
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ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 1B
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G BUREAL OF ELECT]DNS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 18 -
CANDIDATE COMM!TTEE

& MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT oF STATE

1Commmea!mNumbar NENE-). Sk & B

2, Commfﬂea Nama

3. Name and  adifress of pamon or vendor to whum pald

e,
Expenditura #1
- Nama -

e q Bentbyy S

Address E qm‘LL
}3%_3%&,\% M "180;1\

‘Purpose:_gyef

SR CilckHsreforMemo Hemizatien Typo
N %ckbcmfhisexpmlhmhpamntof ‘ SRR :

833 E. Ay bunRood

bt omngeﬁan mpoﬂed on p
Fund Raiger .| statament .
Expanciture #2
Name
sqbvad\mﬁvm?
Addrass F'Ufpose: N

Racledher Wiks, WT 4856‘1'_"”

o _ ' o Cilck Hare forMamo‘ltemlmﬁon Type o
o Qéckmx i this expendmuuiepayment of . CEe o

\a2\ £, °le° RM’
ijfpmdc, ML 482l

.. tnrobtrgaﬂm reported on prevnous Lo

Fund Ralzar [ stzteman i .. ‘

[ Expanditura 73 g SN

Namsa 0 L
Mdress\  Purpgie: Data ———
urpose:; . ;

S C]lck Here for Mema llamlzaﬁon Type -
LCheck box if this. expanditiira is paymsnt uf o Do

\L0a| b [Om\u(?\cl
Eastpoude, MI 48021

debt or obligation reportad on lous
D Fund Ralser 5taleman?ﬂ9 prev :
Expenditure #4 . o o ‘ ]
Nama o v
Date il S
Addrass Purpese; !D o “! . SRR R

) Click Hera fur Mema Immlzahon Type
Che;:kboxrftiusamendlmmlspaymenlof ‘ N
B b .

210 E | md e Raed
Ecstps nve, M3 4802!

Fund Ralser

D Fund Raiser mége?ﬁtw‘-’“ “‘POr'ed an previous
Expanditure 85 ~
Name
uﬂa S
Addrags

PUrPose:\Q o nase n%%lg : Dato

Click Hare for Mamo ltamizatlon Type
Check box if this sxpanditure la paymenl of

&bl or obligation reported on p

statement

Page 8 of 8

———

Sublotal this pagg

Grand Total of aif Schedules 18
{Complte on fast page of Schedule)

4.0

5,a494|

Enter this ot
en fina Ba of

Summary Page




‘ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE L L
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS reeniioe e

ITEMIZED EXPENDﬂ'URES

SCHEDULE 18 .
CAND!DATE GOMMITTEE

' 3 Name and address of pemm or vendor to wmm pEId

Igc{ed: hox if his expenditua i payment of
t ar nbilgat!on reported on ptewous o

Purpose: @ s

statemenl

[Jrund Raiser

Expandiure #3

Tre Eragine WSt Bor
Address

309 Cass AVL
P WYPN Clanac~ss WI 4’9043

E] Fur Ralser staiemant

Expanditure #4

Address

REBEL Vardple

Purposs: "

035\ . ‘Check bax if this expenditure is pa'yn{e'nl of
ca =1 bt or obligation reported on previous
Fund Raiser 1 statament

Expenditure #5

N@a!! kol u
9888 (jyphok Fore
W\Lﬂ_‘VM‘TBGQ(ﬂ

[] Fund Ratser salement

Address Purpose: \ausi 00255 \onch s

Glick Here for Mamo ltemization Type

Chack box K this expendiiure bs payment of
bt or obfigation reported on previous

rae 3 a3

Sublotal this page

Grandd Totat of all Schedudes 1B
{Complete on last page of Schedule)

1%7.38

5ya44.4|

Ender this tola)
onfine 8a of
Summary Page




MICHiGAN DEPARWENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS '

!TEMiZED EXPEND!TURES
SCHEDULE 1B ;
GANDIDATE COMMITTEE

o 3Nameandaddfessofp«smorvendorlumwmpaid c

Cﬂsk Here for Mamo Ilaml.mucm Type

Check box if s expendmrm 43 payment of
deb or obligation reported on previotls - -
siatament -

Pupose: Ry @ nger ol SREE

Click Hera for Mamo I(am:zahon Type

Address

\ggor E’ :
U‘ﬁ""p-'-““éc N} A

Fund Ralser B

Exuandﬂtre#a

Name U.q__, S ;

Address

2AuB4s5 Uméukhé
'@asbmnk w1 4ss2\

Check box i this expenditua Is payrnani of N
or obiigation reported on pmvlms
st&lement

‘ CIlck Hare for Memo Itamizaﬁnn Type
f this expenifiture is payment of

D Fund Ralser g&‘:fe::‘e ?I?ﬂgaﬂoq‘l‘aported on previnm _
Expenditure #4
Name .
“T"S‘ Mosy - |
T30 S.GwAwL Purpose:
_ D Fund Raiser stalsment
Expendilure #8
Name
Fomeous ?m‘m}w
Address L

33 830 &n\k‘& P“NL Click Here for Memo Hemization Type
C,\w\.-\mw \W\'S—- 18035 @b{hwx box if this expendfiune Is payment of

t or chligation reported on previous
D Furd Ralser statemant

Subtotal this page h l . 98
Grarxt Total of afl Schedutes 18
{Compilele on last page of Schedule) 5 Ja LfC' cl I
Enfter this total

o line Ba of
Sumnary Page

puse 10 a_3 ]



A MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 7
BURFAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPEND!TURES
, 'SCHEDULE 1B ~
= CANDEDATE GOMMITTEE

3. Nme and adclress of person or_vendut fo whom péid

——wt

\l—‘\ruoo .L&t@'ila{ Cor
Ao e i EB I

[

C-lick Hera fos‘ Mamu ltemlzatiun Typa B

Chack box if this expenditure ls paymem of
obl or obhgahon mponed o previous
‘statemment

Expondlture $2
Naine

Address

Y5 1 60 f\rsvi'kpaudce. wcl

Ut
Fund Ralser

Cilek Hare for Memo llemization Type

Check bex if this expenditure is payment of
t or ohligation rapoﬂed o premous

45280 Norkhpande. Rivd.
Odcoy Wg 4835

siatermnent .
Expenditure #3
) -
e Svakan  Avry | sl
Addrass Pupase: Rundem 150 loouskits, - O '

Click Hers for Memo Hemization Typs

Iﬁack box If this expanditue is payment of

deb) or obligation repored an prev!ous

\-(b\\ ‘\&S_A(‘B&\

Fumnd Ralser

Fund Ralser stalemant
Expanditure #4
Name
SanS Clodo '&lo ’ 3 4%
a!e
Address Purpose: cwggg k s Hl‘::: égné R TS
I Grahet Ave |
(a \.\JL YV\-E.. "16 OL-!CJ Cﬁck Hfare for Memo {temization Typs
\ 3 Check box I s expenditure is paymant of . A
B/ ebt ot obligation repotted on previcus '
7 Furd Raiser statement
Expendiiure #5
) Llalq i
Addreas Purpose: e Q«(‘ Data M
\ Dl E- Qmie Profess mal i,

Click Here for Memo ltemization Typa

Chieck box if this expsnditue 3 payment of
bt or obilgation cepariad on pravious
statament

Page __\_L o!__b:_L

Subtotal this page

14p.53
5,944 9)

Entar this total
on fine 8a of
Sumemary Page

Grand Total of all Schedules 1B
{Complete on last page of Schedule)




@ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAL OF ELECTIONS ‘
iTEMiZED EXPENDITURES _
SCHEDULE 1B :
CANDIDATE COMMlT'TEE

1"c6mmmeei D. Numbér

2. Cﬂmmlﬂea Nama i

a, Name and address of persun or verdor to whom paid

Expandlhre ) -

. qfa‘ts mt- v
Easiponie, 3 “gezl

.| 4. Purpcee {Requirad lnl'ﬂnnaﬁon)

Pumose_i

@fz/hm box If this expenditize is payment of
ebt or obligation reported en prevlum -
stalement :

2 L{ QGO \{ju\,vx @l 7 ‘ Cilck Here for Memo Ilemlzauon Type
6\5% C:W'\.«LL, W\:‘L Check trox If this expendlm is payment of
D Fund Refer ;1;!:; z:aan?ugaﬁon reponed on previous -
Expendiiure #4
Name
Address Purpose; N
B Second veava ' | 7
'Sem\—‘-ko,' M\mf@?\ﬁg \_0_')8 ‘ Glick Hera for Memo ltarmization Type
%d‘ bax f this expendiluse is paymentof
t or obfigation mpoded on pfa\dws .;_
D Fund Raiser statement U
Expandiiure #5 B
Neme
Vropeal Smackeae. (il
Address Pupose: __\ausine s [unchas—
2386\ ('rmfi\-alc - / Cfick Hers for Memo lemization Type | -
; \Qc,(\c\at..l\\'s.“iao Check bax If this expenditure Is payment of
'E‘Ls ' g0t or obligation reporied on pravious
E:] Fund Ralser aistement

mm_dﬂ

Suhtotal this page

g3.10

Grand Tolal of all Schedules 1B
{Comgplete on tast pags of Schedule)

5,a419]

Enter thin tots
on iine 8a of
Summaery Page




% MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAL OF ELECTIONS - - .
 ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES TR

. SCHEDULE 1B -
“CANDIDATE commrree

‘ 3Namaundaddrassofparsonorvendoriowhumpaid

Expandih.lra FT R

w\mc;aﬂt' MK [ -
Corveese. powke @oo:l& NL':L

\ajor Vamer Rd
Wearper wWoody WL 48225

Dpum Rslger , g t:: rnr:a ?:{E!gation mpor!ad on pmvloua

Expendlmre#z :

Address . - Purpose: ¢, 'c":'n::'*:eﬁ‘ A2 ol LLE | |
\g);::&_ con '&\“"\’Bsmf\ qﬂ\% ;o . l Click HamfurMermltamlzaﬂon Type =

%hedcboxlfmlsexpendimmspammtol S IR
B0t or obligatien raported on pravbus o ) . Co

DFund Ratsar statement = ‘ : :

Expendlmna#a

Name - . T
A o= el

Addreas

. Purpose:

~ Click Hera for Mama hamization Type
Chack box If this oxpendilure hs payman! of -

AE\0 (rrdst
Reseie Wy T80

Q Fund Ralser S;tizgfaﬁligamn raportexd-on previous
Expanditure #4
Narne
TTSe QA»N-O-'B
Address

Purpose:

' . Cllck Hara Ior Mamo Itemlzation Type
Chack box if this sxpenditurs Is paymenl of -

D Fund Raisar s:ﬂ :’ ::;t:liqaut_:n repotted on pmvioua ______
Expanditure #5
Name
“Tha Comcled Eﬁ _le[_“? s 81y
Addrass Purposs! M&sﬁm’_ Date
15506 Mack Fore o Click Here for Mamo Hemizalion Type
0O Check box if this expenditire | of
&Y&&Sﬂ—- ‘:Dﬁ'\’&f-) M’-I QB bt or obligation reporied on mm
I:] Fund Raiser statement ‘

rage 1T 48|

Subtotal this page \LI"' R}

Grand Total of &ll Schedules 1B
(Completa on fast page of Scheduls) 5, J949.1

Enter this tolal
online 8aof
Summary Page




MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES -
~ SCHEDULE1B ...
CANDIDATE CQMM.!TTEE '

1. cmﬁuise 1 D. Number

o2 Commiuee Name

3. Name and address of person of vendor to whem paid

3 Purpose {Raqulred mfmnauon :

‘Purpose: 3

Addrass

\ A0\ €. qm&a- d
Badhpo ey M- 2 soll

e o{f_"yx\\.ﬂ- T 480kl s -
- Chedc box § mls expenditure is paymenl of
’ ebt or obkigation raportad on pre\rium PR
DFM& Ralser statement . :
Expendﬂure &2 "
Nama 70

Purpose:'

%m box t this expenditure ts payment of
{ or obiigation reponed oA pfevieus o

SqQ E. Lﬂrﬁﬁd

[ Fund Retser sistemen

" Expenditure #3 _

Name

Aﬂd:ess Pugpbu: AW

4&1&@: Ilﬁusexpmduturmspaymenlo!

Click Hara for Memo ltemization Type

Horme em \;‘c’véﬁ.NQ

Mdress 235? V'fo\ltr- M

\A:«ﬂ:u‘ Okt
D Fund Raiser

debt or obil aﬁonreportedon revicus -

[ Fund Reiser debt or obigaf P
Expenditung #4 ‘
Name \ A

Tn ¥y ;ﬁ,g,.,, \
Address Purposa:

o130 (ehab :

Cﬂck Here for Mamu Hamxzaliun Type
'!
Rosevidie Wi 480t %«m box s expenditure Is paymert of

D t or obiigation reparied on previaus N o
_ Fund Rateer statement e e
Expendtiure #5

. Purpose: \_rmgum-zz Mnﬁ"‘ff gy
WL

Click Hare for Mamao lemization Type

Check box If this experitiure is payment of
[t or chilgation reported on previous
statoment

Pageﬁ_ u!__?___'__“

Subtolat this page

D o P K

Grand Total of all Schedutes 18
(Complete on last page of Schedute)

5)24% 4|

Enter this total
on na Ba of
Summary Page



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT QF STATE
EUREAU OF ELEC"E’!ONS
ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
- SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

&

1. Commitiee §. D Namber

2. Cammmee Name

3. Name and address of person or vendar to whorn paid

E.xpenditura #

LMMMW-

&DELQ S-Hef(w C—+
Maurdan UtﬁwJCA 4‘1'0'4'3

[ JFund Raiser

Pumose:

) o B Cllck Here for Mama ltemizaﬁun Typa : S
@C/mmhoxﬁmisexpendmlspaymemd . EETRRRE T B

ebt or obligation reported on previnus

staternanl
Name Sl . : ol
Lonlad. T Cm-'amzk\o-. | Mﬂé : LEZ- aais goy |

Address Purpoee: _wg_.:__&hd&by ' Co

15T sherlin Cr’Jr s ' ‘ I

s 4 Click Here for Memo ltemization Type
- box if this expenditure is paymant nf
D Fund Ratser : tl mﬁgaﬁm reporied on previous
state

Expanditure #3 ‘

Name LLn\‘J—EL RAVEN CIN"‘-M

Address

ad-b-q g-h.e'--lu'\ Cf“'"‘
W\_aav\:k‘:m.n. J veet s CA' q‘f’d’%

 Click Hers for Memo liemization Type
Check bax If s expanditune Is payment of

Nt sherin Ck

: debt or obligation reported on pravious
D Fund Raiser staternent "
Expanditure #4
Name

Lonbed T C_aYFuw-M\
Address

Pupose: _smOuges, cobiidrierty

AOIH Sh«e(lwx Cr"l'
Motz i View, ch HED

[ Funa Raiser

V CA ‘14 64'3 Click Here for Mamo ltamization Typs
Wlb\ At L€
i ! Check box if this expenditure is payment of

[___I Bht or obligation repored on previous
‘ Fund Ralser statoment

Expanditure #5

Nome | ked.- T Coporabone 2 [m}zwﬂs S‘-‘-?"t;’{:
Address e

Pupose: _Lranpu it sehavbod, O

Cilck Hare for Memo ltemization Type

Check box If this expandlture is payment of
aht or obfigation reporied on previous
statement

rage NS or )

Subtotai this page

144.45
6,844

Enter {his total
onfine 8a of
Summary Page

Grard Total of af Schedules 18
{Compiate on last page of Schedule}




% MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 1B
. CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

3, Name and addrass of person or vendor Io whorn patd

4, Purposa {Required |nfrxmaﬂon}

E)rpgndllurg #1

Na{?*\c.. nga-u\%

Address .
Q683N R‘ﬁ%’\

oD orren WAL 48|

DFund Raiser

Purpose: |

heck box if this expendlture is paymenl ‘of
bt or abligation reporled on pmvi T
slaternant :

Expenditure 22

"ess D
Addrass

!,‘Um \)4(an:]
Heonpoer Lly | T 482975

Purpose: l}ngnh&a&:mh.wv\

_ Click Here for Mamo itemization Typa
Check bax if this expenditure is paymaent of

VA3 Mack-fve
@masa{mm Waeads , KL U850

D Fund Raiser

Purpase: _lo.a.\s.:.ns::_mm!ma._

Chiack box if this expendifure ts payment of
detbt ar chligation reporied on previous
statamant

Q Bund Ralser slaa téﬁ;_ %i:ngaﬁun reparted on previous
Expenditura #3
Nama .
Rwndls o _O;‘L_{_’_a'a “gop
Addreas Dats

Glick Hesa for Memo ltemization Type

Expenditure #4

Na% vz pf‘w‘-‘l-

AddresiwD \Bfa‘h 'ﬂ ‘Sm,h.-\
Sealile, WA A8\

Pupose: _Lammum.h%m‘r

g%édk box If this experxditure ts payment of
abt or obligation reporied on previous

- SRR

Click Hare for Mamo {temlzation Type

A7

D Fund Raiser statemant
Expendiure#s
"hwmeen WO Jore V4392 5 g
Address M Purpose: .' . Dale
v BDD e ;2) Click Hare for Memo ltamization Type
‘5’-"0”%\‘“’] m Cl Check box if thls expenditure i payment of
20t of obfigation reported on pravious
D Fund Raiser statement

Page_\...lf_ of .§L

Subtotal this page

Grand Totat of all Schedwias 1B
{Complete an last page of Sthedule)

W2.99

5,44 41

Enter this tolal
on fine 8a of
Summary Fage




ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 1B

- CANDIDATE COMMITTEE . 5

3. Name and address of parson or. vendor @,‘Yhﬂﬂ,‘.i’ﬂ'ﬁ OeE

=Expancﬁum #1

M0 B Ambe
Ca1>¥po~ ez ﬂam

DFuné Ralser .

Expenditure #2

Name .
s 2,7 M‘-’\S )
Address

2488 Cr‘oots (P\oodv

Ghack box if this oxpendttnm Is payment of

re Bl Amde
Fashponte, ML 8021

L or ohiigation’ rapoﬂed on’ pravmus .
[:l Fund Raisar s!atement
Expenditure #3
Nama :
Q,?C\VLGAO\_ - ' . -
Add Pumose: YU s\na®d N\ srch@oenn
o "~ Click Here for Memo itemization Typa
fao*po\nkamlﬁ’zi’o‘z,\ SR s
Check box if this expenditure ks paymant of -
- debt or obligation reported on pravious L
_g Fund Ralser stalement
Expentiiture #4
Name ] ;
T W B D;:;a aiR
A Pumsé:;\iaw_ﬁ'ﬁ_‘:q;_ :

) L Ciimk Hera I‘or Msmo temization Typo .
Check box i this sxpenditure is paymantof

D Gb} or obiigation reponad an pmvious
Fund Raiser statement .
Expanditure #5 . .
Name.u a ?C‘u—"\r{% lg?‘-“" s a
Address Purposa: & ate _j_
e £ .Anle —Qtase 35 _mosbery
) Ciick Here for Memo temization Typa
E‘QE‘I-(D"\S‘{- J w\j- ‘180’2«\ - Chack box if this axpenditure s payment of
. ar obilgation reported on previous
[] Fund Ratsar statement

Page 11_ of_§_!.

Sutitotal this page L‘ Q. aAlp

Grand Total of afl Schaciules 18 | 4
{Complate on last page. of Schedute) 6) QLH "1 '

Entar this total
on [ine 8a of
Summary FPage



B8 MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

lTEMEEII-I)EED):JPfEN'?I;TURES 1, c&nmeu . Number __/ 3f_5$/C/

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2. Commifies Name Ff:’ 7 '_f '
3. Name and eddress of parson or vendor to whom paid % Purposa (Req uimd “)
m s -

Nema

C_)\urchf“% Bisto
Address
cal Madﬁ /Mf

Purpose: Yoy

@"41 bex Ifﬁisaxpend&hnelapayment of .
or obligation reported on pfwluus

1o\ B0 \Dmile R
Gas\d e, M1 48321

DFund Ralser o or obd
Expenditure &2
ame -_
'ﬁmcx LI TUU USSR VAT g
Address

QA« box i this expenditure ks payment of
or abligation raported on  previous

NEY| (rahot fre
wle S‘NL‘L ' 430?

Fund Ralser

D Fund Raiser statsimant
Expanditure #3
Name Joo g e
Donnas Tarndd el 18 s 2 Y
Address L : y Date 1.0
\%Cﬁ u‘b E \Om ¢ Click Here for Mamo flemizatlon Type
Er“'b\pﬂ e YAT Check box if this axpenditure ks payment of
D F dabt or abilgation teported on previoss
und Ralser statement
Expendiiure #4
Name Y S RCA ‘s
a-\v\'\o prm&\ noy -z 9{A s (00,00
Address

Pumose:_08ice (wudwor fve m

Click Here for Memao llemization Type
Check box if this expanditure is paymant of

t or obligation reparied on previous
statament

Expencitura #5

i Hovkens

“Falo E. mle
Eab’tpc)lf\-\-e, 1 480d

[] Fund Raiser

Ll Clyln
Pupose: \ouin 258 adednang S 4 ¢o

Click Here for Mema ltemization Type
Check box if thia expenditurs ls payment of

t or obligation reported on pra\riouu
statament

9, 3]

Page __ '

Subtotal this page

18.45

Click Hera for Memo ftemization Type :

Grand Total of all Schetdules 1B
{Comptete on Isst page of Scheduia) 5 ) a lfq c('

Entar this total
on iine 8a of

Surmmary Page



@ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

P (Required Information)

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES o
SCHEDULE 1B 1+ Gommiiee 1 D. Numizer
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2. Gommittee Neme ~__F]
3. Name and addrsss of person or vendor lo whom paid . '
Expenditurs #1 —
Nams ‘ .
A
Address

ggod Grodab
‘%\agwtu MWD {Balo

Purpege:

A R o .C:lflcli“(:l"-!'ére f&rﬁehﬁoﬁédﬁiéﬁ&n?ﬁype' : 7 ‘
%ﬁckb@lﬂﬂﬂnexp&ﬂdﬂmkmmnmf " 3 e : ' SN

Add\r:_a-\a <. Gn\s- Qoo

Eoshponde, W3 442

[ ] Func Raiser

DFund Ralser stalt of ohiigation reported on pravious
Expanditure #2 : I TR
Nemme S Loty
e Bovons | foillg s 3.8 |
Addrens ‘ ? u} Purpose: Ao\ Daodgx, nu..!n.._.% R &
\jato 6 - qML\-g- ,2‘ Click Here for Mamo Remization Type ' s
g:u%' A\(\M) W\‘.l"ba ‘ B
\\() Iz?séck box if this sxpenditure is payment of
D Fund Relser mt or ol:licnﬂon reported on previous
| stetemen
Expendiure #3

Gty . o
Purpose: __ DSyt Mé‘-—"—‘-’ﬂ' D{“’ qSB .

[Z/ Cllek Here for Memo Hemization Type
Chack box, if this expenditure Is payment of

debt or obligation repotted on previous
stalement

Expenditure #4

Name
Trim Yrrieas

Mt}\rﬂ;&ak& . Qrle. Rood

Eashpsnte, W 02

D Fund Raisor

éé lic
-'-'o;_‘za"‘q s 5710

Click Hete for Memo itamization Type

Purposs: \QXWS'; n—f-d_l'::k

Check box if this expendihure s payment of

{ or obligation reporied on previous
statement

Expenditive #5

Neme "T\M %ﬂ“5

a0 E - donle Rond

Eﬂ-{)‘{}b ﬂ'Le'J M= 4952’(

[} Fund ratser

Th
pupors?_saeess_sachion J%*"* s 207

Click Here for Memo ltamization Type

Check box if this expanditure le payment of
&bt or obfigation reported on previous

statement

Ploe..\j_ofg'

Subtotal this page L|'3 .3 3

Grand Tota! of alt Scheduias 1B
{Corpleta on last page of Schedule) 6 }a'-(-‘l N

Enter thin totst
on line Ba of
Sumrmary Page



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

1. Cnmmlneei D Number f 3?5({(/

2 Comm!ttee Name

3. Name and address of parson or vendor to whom paid -

4. Purpose (Raquue{! mfennahm -

——

Expandibire #1

Namgqb od %MU’ Tw/‘frﬂ

Narns Q.“Ut rt}\;\\s %\‘Sko

Addrass \ q B“" \ ! M
C)'(DSSBQ)W\—'\Q. 5“’1

D Fund Relsar

Address .- Purpose: \::U'; by X ‘ :
\(ﬂ Cf{\ e 0 nnda ecl 7 R Cbck Hefe  for Mema Hemization Type -
6@&@‘»(\’\% W\lﬁgdv’\ gédtbuxlfﬂ'ds expandiure 1 payment of B

DFund Raiser stea ttag:et:‘l:ﬂgaﬁnn repoﬂed on previous - S e

Expendirs #2

Date

Purpose; Voo sy ﬂ!ﬁ‘::h: 1 . -
' . Click Here for Memo Herization Type
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

November 8, 2022
Monique Owens
22480 Petersburg Avenue
Eastpointe, MI 48021

Re:  Schonertv. Owens
Campaign Finance Complaints No. 2022 — 06 — 25 — 226
2022 -10-137-226
2022 —-11-185-244

Dear Ms. Owens:

The Department of State has received formal complaints filed against you by Matthew Schonert
submitted June 17, 2022, June 28, 2022, October 11, 2022, and November 2, 2022, alleging
violations of Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et
seq.

In the most recent complaint, dated November 2, 2022, Mr. Schonert alleges that you
impermissibly used campaign funds for clothing and dry-cleaning services—services which he
alleges were personal and not in furtherance of your campaign.

Section 44 of the MCFA provides that, generally, a candidate committee may not make an
expenditure or other disbursement except to further the nomination or election of the candidate
for which it is formed. MCL 169.244.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is
included in the enclosed guidebook.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections,
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If
you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence
furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Schonert, who will have an opportunity to submit
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials provided by
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 335-3234
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Monique Owens
Page 2

the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement.

In its most recent letter dated October 26, 2022, the Department notified Mr. Schonert and you
that it had opened an investigation into the allegations of his October 11, 2022 complaint. For the
sake of administrative efficiency, the Department has combined the four complaints and will
process them according to the timeline of this November 2, 2022 complaint, allowing you the
opportunity to respond, Mr. Schonert to rebut your response, and the Department to make a
determination. See, e.g., Michigan Waste Systems, Inc v Dep 't of Natural Resources, 157 Mich
App 746, 756 (1987) (“The purpose of consolidation is to promote the convenient administration
of justice and to avoid needless duplication of time, effort, and expense.”) (Internal quotations
omitted.)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory @michigan.gov.

Sincerely,
Regulatory Section
Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
c: Matthew Schonert



From: monigque owens <mayormoniqueowens@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, November 14, 2022 10:53 AM
To: MDOS-BOERegulatory
Subject: Schonert v. Owens

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov

Good morning,

| am writing in regards to the allegations sent by Matthew Schonert. When | ran for Senator ,| had no understanding on
how the finance reporting was handled. When | found out it was on MERTS | was not educated to make the following
requirements that were asked of me and contacted your office by email and over the phone(please check email for
several attempts for assistance). Also at the time | didn't know anyone that could help me and did the very best | could.
| have always done my campaign reporting as a mayor. Most elected officials do not do their own campaign finance
reporting if it is over $1,000, | was told. | have been doing my very best for almost 5 years as an elected official to do my
very best even though | have had some hiccups. When | received notice of my discrepancies | was blessed to get
assistance from a professional who does the campaign reporting for elected officials for over 20 years. Please check my
amendment for corrected updates on my campaign report and | will work towards completing anything | have to do to
make sure | am following protocol.

Respectfully

Mayor Monique Owens



STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

November 18, 2022
Matthew R. Schonert
22050 Boulder Avenue
Eastpointe, MI 48021

Via email

Re:  Schonert v. Owens
Campaign Finance Complaints No. 2022 — 06 —25 — 226
2022 -10-137-226
2022 - 11-185-244

Dear Mr. Schonert:

The Department of State received a response from Ms. Owens to the complaint you filed against
her alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et
seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the enclosed response. If you elect to file a
rebuttal statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The
rebuttal statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

Regulatory Section
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING e 1ST FLOOR e 430 W. ALLEGAN e LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
Michigan.gov/Elections e (517) 335-3234



MDOS-BOERegulatory

From: monigque owens <mayormoniqueowens@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 5:34 PM

To: MDOS-BOERegulatory

Subject: Schonert v Owens (Response)

Attachments: victory response nov.pdf

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov

This email is in response to Mr. Schonert's complaint. Attached to this email is evidence in response to his complaints.

Complaint 1. | was a candidate and won my election as the first African American councilwoman in 2017 and the
document attached shows that it was dissolved on November 4th 2021. The committee took a while to close because |
did not have the funds to close it due to late fees that | acquired.

Complaint 2. When | was a candidate and won my election as the first African American Mayor in Eastpointe in 2019, |
created a statement of organization which was different from my candidate committee as a councilwoman back in 2017.

Complaint 3. In my defense as an elected official, | did not use my own hard working money for personal use to buy
clothes for my campaign. | used my money to buy clothing for campaign events just as if | would wear a shirt with my
name on it for similar events. Also, the dry cleaning services were needed because most of my clothing was bought
from second-hand stores and they needed to be cleaned to wear to my campaign events. This shows that most of my
clothing was not purchased brand new. My attire represented me as a candidate and | wanted to look presentable for
my constituents and that is important in any race for office. Respectfully, reading that it is looked at as personal use. |
will take full responsibility for the law and apologize if | have done anything wrong even though | was not aware.

Complaint 4. | have attached itemized documentation in regards to the clothing and beside it shows that it was a loan
from myself to pay me back.

Complaint 5. | have attached documentation for debts and obligations that came up to almost 5,000 that | owed
myself. The cost of the clothing that | paid for with my own money that Mr. Schonert came up with allegedly

$500. No matter what the cost of the clothing, | was paying myself back and it was forgiven. Again, it shows on debts
and obligations that even if the committee owed me money that | forgave it because most of the money that | received
came from me. This means that if | had owed myself almost 5,0000 or $500 and the committee had to pay me back it
was forgiven no matter what because it came from me, the candidate.

Thank you for your time and if you have any further questions please contact me

Respectfully,

Mayor Monique Owens



JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

November 8, 2022
Monique Owens
22480 Petersburg Avenue
Eastpointe, MI 48021

Re:  Schonertv. Owens
Campaign Finance Complaints No. 2022 — 06 — 25-226
2022 -10-137-226
2022 -11-185-244

Dear Ms. Owens:

The Department of State has received formal complaints filed against you by Matthew Schonert
submitted June 17, 2022, June 28,2022, October 11, 2022, and November 2, 2022, alleging
violations of Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et
seq.

In the most recent complaint, dated November 2, 2022, Mr. Schonert alleges that you
impermissibly used campaign funds for clothing and dry-cleaning services—services which he
alleges were personal and not in furtherance of your campaign.

Section 44 of the MCFA provides that, generally, a candidate committee may not make an
expenditure or other disbursement except to further the nomination or election of the candidate
for which it is formed. MCL 169.244;

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is
included in the enclosed guidebook.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to
BOERegulatory @michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections,
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If
you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence
furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Schonert, who will have an opportunity to submit
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials provided by
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING - 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos ° (517) 335-3234
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the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement.

In its most recent letter dated October 26, 2022, the Department notified Mr. Schonert and you
that it had opened an investigation into the allegations of his October 11, 2022 complaint. For the
sake of administrative efficiency, the Department has combined the four complaints and will
process them according to the timeline of this November 2, 2022 complaint, allowing you the
opportunity to respond, Mr. Schonert to rebut your response, and the Department to make a
determination. See, e.g., Michigan Waste Systems, Inc v Dep’t of Natural Resources, 157 Mich
App 746, 756 (1987) (“The purpose of consolidation is to promote the convenient administration
of justice and to avoid needless duplication of time, effort, and expense.”) (Internal quotations
omitted.)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory @michigan. gov.

Sincerely,
Regulatory Section
Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
¢: Matthew Schonert




Michigan Campaign Finance Complaint - |

Section 1. Complainant |

Name: Matthew R, Schonert 3
Daytime Telephone Number: +1 (231) 250-9931 |

Mailing Address: 22050 Boulder Avenue, Eastpointe, Michigan 48021 L (_)'
Email: mrschonert@gmail.com Al

Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name: Monique R. Owens
Mailing Address: 22480 Petersburg Avenue, Eastpointe, Michigan 48021
Email: mayormoniqueowens@gmail.com

Section 3. Allegations

Sections of MCFA alleged to be violated:
e MCL 169.244(2)

Explain how those sections were violated:

L.
2

Monique Owens was a candidate for Eastpointe City Council in 2017,
In May 2017, Monique Owens formed a candidate committee to run for City Council in
the City of Eastpointe. In February 2019, this committee’s name was changed to
FRIENDS OF MONIQUE OWENS, the name by which it has been known since.
Owens is named as the respondent in this complaint because per MCL 169.203(2), the
candidate committee is under the control and direction of the candidate.
This committee lost its reporting waiver in January 2019 and was required to file required
statements from that date forward. :
The committee’s July 2019 Quarterly Statement reported many expenditures that appear
to be of a personal nature and therefore prohibited by the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act. Specifically, many expenditures were reported for clothing, and three expenditures
were reported for dry cleaning services.

© Based on the expenditures in Schedule 1B, it appears that the committee spent, in

total, at least $500 on clothing and $133 on dry cleaning services.




10.

MCL 169.244(2) states that “a candidate committee shall not make an expenditure or
other disbursement except to further the nomination or election of the candidate for
which it is formed.”

An Interpretive Statement to Christopher Rose, Issued November 2, 1978, states
“Expenditures by a candidate committee must be made for the purpose of influencing an
election, not for the personal benefit of an individual”,

In addition, a Sep. 28, 2022, Notice of Error or Omission sent from the Bureau of
Elections to Jason Kolkema further clarifies what types of expenses the Bureau considers
personal. This notice specifically mentioned “Clothing” and “Dry cleaning” as examples
of personal expense§prohibited by the Act.

Based on the Bureau’s notice to Kolkema, the expenditures by Owens’ committee for dry
cleaning services are of a personal nature and therefore prohibited.

The Sep. 28, 2022, notice to Kolkema describes an exception to the prohibition on
clothing purchases. Specifically, campaign funds may be used to buy “campaign t-shirts

- and similar apparel of de minimis value that contains the candidate's name or likeness™.

I1.

12,

13,

However, the majority of the clothing expenditures reported on the campaign statement
do not appear to fall within the above exception to the rule regarding clothing.

The committee did report at least one clothing expenditure from 8 Mile Custom Shirts for
“campaign shirts”, which appears to be within the exception. However, that does not
appear to be the case for the remainder of the clothing purchases. Many were described as
“business attire” or “professional attire”, which would likely not fall within the exception
for “campaign t-shirts and similar apparel of de minimis value that contains the
candidate's name or likeness”.

I hereby request that the Bureau examine these expenditures and determine whether a

violation of MCL, 169.244(2) occurred.

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that
supports the allegations:

All of the evidence to support the allegations made in this complaint can be found on the
Macomb County Clerk’s campaign finance website at the following URL:
htips://rnacomb.mi.campaignﬁnance.us/iDocuments.php?iCommitteeID=8393

For the Bureau’s convenience, I have attached a copy of Schedule 1B (Itemized Expenditures)
from the committee’s July 2019 Quarterly Statement, in which the expenditures in question were
reported. L have highlighted expenditures that appear to be of a personal nature. This statement is
available in its entirety from the Macomb County Clerk’s office at this URL:
https://campaignfinance.us/docs.macomb.mi/470871569. PDF




Please note that on May 20, 2021, the committee filed an amended July 2019 quarterly which the
Macomb County Clerk recorded as a “COMPLETE REVISION OF ORIGINAL FILING”. This
latter filing, for reasons unknown to me, omits Schedule 1B (Itemized Expenditures) entirely.
This statement is available from the Macomb County Clerk’s office at this URL:
https://campaignfinance.us/docs.macomb.mi/470884 143 PDF

The Bureau’s notice to Jason Kolkema regarding prohibited personal purchases is included
below. I have provided it to illustrate the Bureau’s position regarding the use of campaign funds
for dry cleaning services and clothing, based on its interpretation of the Act.

The relevant page from this document is also available online at this URL:
https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/5316 07/details?type=scanned&page=2




ST,

ok MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE : .
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ORIGINAL OR AMENDED
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR LOCAL CANDIDATE COMMITTEES FILED WITH A COUNTY CLERK
Information on this farm is made public.
1. Committee ID #: *2, Type of Filingm-ual:
, [J Amendment to items: Eff. Date;
*3. Full Name of Committee {must include Candidate’s first and last name):

Sbmg_(A,C\’S o Mm\\am& Omev’\ﬁ

*4a. Candidate Full Name: Last Name °® ' First Name

: ML,
O W NS (\(‘\mn%é& R.W
. *4b. Political Party (if applicable): *4c. County of Residerice: M alo o
*4d. Office Sought: _ A '
Moyor

*5. Date Committee was Fovmed:

*4e, District or Jurisdiction:

C).\'M&‘ o J:QPQ\ a e

Duly \5; 2019

*6a. Committee Phone: N3 -(E58- l3 2a73. 6b. Committee Fax #:
*6¢, Committee Email Address: 6d. Committee Website Address:

0 mns&_mqima&mn\ . CowA
*7a. Complete Commitiee Mailing Address (May be'PO Box}:

0O, Dre WA

*7b. Complete Committee Street Address {May not be PO Box): N

Email Address:

Phone i 2.2 LS8~ 3392 Caw\a\w M’:'M\ﬂueﬁwédsaqmat‘
9. Designated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address: va\\q\w__. Lol

Phone #: Y )

*10. REPORTING WAIVER REQUEST;

YES, 1/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The éomrﬁift_e_e does not expect to receive or expend in excess of $1,000.00 in an
election. 1/We understand that if the committee does not spend or received in excess of $1,000.00 in an efection, the committee does not owe detailed
campaign statements. /We further understand that the Reporting Waiver will be automatically last if the committee exceeds the $1,000.00 threshold and ali
required camyfaign statements must be filed. A Reporting Waiver dbgs not exempt a committee from filing Late Contribution Reparts.

58 -23=2q5. Email Addressf:gm:ﬁbbmm\\kmﬂ{ 20 @m@%ﬂmj

an election, | further understand that the Reporting wgivgr cannot be requested retroactively to avoid filing requirements and to avoid paying late

filing fees. Further information regarding Reporting Waivers can be found in Appendix C of the Committez Manual.

*11. Name and Address of Depasitories.or Intended Depositories of committee funds, {Michigan Bank, Credit Union or Savings & Loan Assaciation) While
this item must be completed, an accou?;t does_not have to be opened until the first contribution'is received.
*Official Depository (name and address):

apsiac Bank 33330 Grahok AV, Labponte, NI Apez

Secondary Depository (name and address): N ’ n

12. Verification: 1I/We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation of the above statement and that the contents are true, accurate and
complete to the best of my/our knowledge or belief. If filing campaign statements electronically, we further agree that the signatures below shall serve as
the signatures that verify the accuracy and completeness of each statement filed electronically by the committee. |/We certify that all reasonable
ditigence will be used in the preparation of each statement electronically filed-by this committee and that the contents of each statement will be true,
accurate and complete to the best of my/our knowledge or belief. (Sign Name and Date}

" *Current Treasurer
*Candidate:
rddete: Monqu. Oweng  pate: 7 /15 14 Mosvea  Ouens pate: 7 /15 (
*Designated Record Keeper (If Applicable) . .
\jg;_a Owen's 7]\5\ L1 et 1|5 | 1A
CFR101 CAN SO.doc REV 04/18: Authority granted under Act 388 of 1976, as amended  *= Required Field on Originals




Anthony G. Forlini

Macomb County Clerk

Kathy Smith Register of Deeds Jennifer Walker
Chief Deputy Clerk Deputy Register of Deeds

November 10, 2021

Friends of Monique Owens
22480 Petersburg
Eastpointe, Ml 48021

Dear Committee:

Per your request committee #139544 — Friends of Monique Owens, has been
dissolved effective November 4, 2021.

Please call the Macomb County Election Department at (586) 469-5209 if
you have any questions about this information.

Sincerely,

AL

Anthony GForlini
Macomb County Clerk/Register of Deeds

Macomb County Election Department
32 Market Street « Mount Clemens, Ml 48043-5640
586-449-5209 « macombgov.org/elections « elections@macombgov.org
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